Maryland Higher Education Commission
Data Dictionary

ELEMENT TITLE:

OPEID (FICE+2)

DEFINITION: A unique federal identification code for each institution. These are assigned by the
U.S. Department of Education.

FORMAT: numeric - 8 digits

CODES: uses the old Federal Interagency Committee on Education code for institutions see
next page

COMMENTS: The U.S. Dept. of Ed. uses 2 different ids for identifying institutions. The National

Center for Education Statistics uses the IPEDS unit id. The Office of Program
Evaluation uses the OPE number which is based upon the old FICE code. It usually
has the old FICE code as the first 6 digits of an 8 digit number with a “00” as the last
2 digits. Institutions with FICE codes starting with 26 are artificial assignments by
MHEC. These include codes to designate sources of credit that were not
originally awarded by postsecondary institutions. See next page of newly added
OPEID (FICE+2) codes.

RELATED TO:

GLOSSARY:

SYSTEMS: CIS, DIS, ECS, EDS, EIS, EOTS, FAIS, SRS
SYSNAME: FICE

DOCUMENTED:  1/10/77 Revised: 6/30/03 Revised: 1/27/201, 10/10/2013, 03/27/14
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Listing of Active In-state (OPIED + 2) codes

00205700
00205800
00206100
03100700
00206300
00830800
00206400
00465000
00207100
01001400
00207400
00207500
00817500
00691100
00208900
02073900
00206200
00206800
00207200
00209100
00209900
00210200
00210400
00210500
00210300
00210600
01164400
00795900
00208300
00209500
00206000
02314800

Allegany College of Maryland
Anne Arundel Community College
Baltimore City Community College
Carroll Community College
Community College of Baltimore County
Cecil Community College

College of Southern Maryland
Chesapeake College

Frederick Community College
Garrett College

Hagerstown Community College
Harford Community College
Howard Community College
Montgomery College

Prince George’s Community College
Wor-Wic Community College
Bowie State University

Coppin State University

Frostburg State University
Salisbury University

Towson University

University of Baltimore

Univ. of MD - Baltimore City
Univ. of MD - Baltimore County
Univ. of MD - College Park

Univ. of MD - Eastern Shore

Univ. of MD - University College
Univ. of MD - System Office
Morgan State University

St. Mary’s College of Maryland
Baltimore Hebrew University
Baltimore International College

* Binah Institute of Advanced Judaic Studies for Women
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00143600
00206700
00207300

Maryland Higher Education Commission
Data Dictionary

Capitol College
Washington Adventist University
Goucher College

00766200Hagerstown Business College
* Harry Lundeberg School Seamanship

00207600

Hood College

*ITT Technical Institute

00207700
00207800
00793600
02155100
00208000
00210900
00208600

*

00206500

Johns Hopkins University

Loyola College

Lincoln College of Technology
Maryland College of Art & Design
Maryland Institute College of Art
McDaniel College

Mount St. Mary’s College

National Labor College

College of Notre Dame of Maryland

* Sans Institute

00209200
00209600
00210700
02127900
02083600
02578400
00146200
00210800
01006500

St. John’s College

St. Mary’s Seminary and University

Stevenson University (formerly Villa Julie College)
Sojourner-Douglass College

TESST College of Technology

TAI Sophia Institute

Washington Bible College

Washington College

Washington Theological Union

* Yeshiva College of the Nation’s Capital

* means no federal FICE assigned
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MHEC Assigned codes

26001100 Advanced Placement (AP) exams

26001200 International Baccalaureate (IB) exams

26001300  College-Level Examination Program (CLEP)

260019 00  Exams and certifications from other countries (e.g. General Certificate of
Education (GCE) A-level exams from the United Kingdom, Abitur from Germany, etc.)
26002100 Credit by examination at the receiving institution

26003100 Articulation agreements with local education authorities

260051 00 DANTES Subject Standardized Tests (DSST)

26005200 Training experiences within the US Armed Forces

26005300 Service in the US Armed Forces

26006100 Police and fire training

26007100 Excelsior College Exams (ECE)

26008100 Corporate training

26008200 Industry training and certification (e.g. Novell Certification, Uniform Certified
Public Accountant Examination)

26009100 Credit for life experience

26009900 All other sources

26009901 Credit from Foreign Institution
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