ELEMENT TITLE:

OPEID (FICE+2)

DEFINITION: A unique federal identification code for each institution. These are assigned by the

U.S. Department of Education.

FORMAT: numeric - 8 digits

CODES: uses the old Federal Interagency Committee on Education code for institutions see

next page

COMMENTS: The U.S. Dept. of Ed. uses 2 different ids for identifying institutions. The National

Center for Education Statistics uses the IPEDS unit id. The Office of Program Evaluation uses the OPE number which is based upon the old FICE code. It usually has the old FICE code as the first 6 digits of an 8 digit number with a "00" as the last 2 digits. Institutions with FICE codes starting with 26 are artificial assignments by MHEC. These include codes to designate sources of credit that were not

originally awarded by postsecondary institutions. See next page of newly added

OPEID (FICE+2) codes.

RELATED TO:

GLOSSARY:

SYSTEMS: CIS, DIS, ECS, EDS, EIS, EOTS, FAIS, SRS

SYSNAME: FICE

DOCUMENTED: 1/10/77 Revised: 6/30/03 Revised: 1/27/201, 10/10/2013, 03/27/14

Listing of Active In-state (OPIED + 2) codes

00205700	Allegany College of Maryland
00205800	Anne Arundel Community College
00206100	Baltimore City Community College
03100700	Carroll Community College
00206300	Community College of Baltimore County
00830800	Cecil Community College
00206400	College of Southern Maryland
00465000	Chesapeake College
00207100	Frederick Community College
01001400	Garrett College
00207400	Hagerstown Community College
00207500	Harford Community College
00817500	Howard Community College
00691100	Montgomery College
00208900	Prince George's Community College
02073900	Wor-Wic Community College
00206200	Bowie State University
00206800	Coppin State University
00207200	Frostburg State University
00209100	Salisbury University
00209900	Towson University
00210200	University of Baltimore
00210400	Univ. of MD - Baltimore City
00210500	Univ. of MD - Baltimore County
00210300	Univ. of MD - College Park
00210600	Univ. of MD - Eastern Shore
01164400	Univ. of MD - University College
00795900	Univ. of MD - System Office
00208300	Morgan State University
00209500	St. Mary's College of Maryland
00206000	Baltimore Hebrew University
02314800	Baltimore International College
4	Din 1. In 11/1/2 of Admin 1 In 12/2 Ct. 1/2 of a

^{*} Binah Institute of Advanced Judaic Studies for Women

00143600	Capitol College			
00206700	Washington Adventist University			
00207300	Goucher College			
00766200Hagerstown Business College				
* Harry Lundeberg School Seamanship				
00207600	Hood College			
* ITT Technical Institute				
00207700	Johns Hopkins University			
00207800	Loyola College			
00793600	Lincoln College of Technology			
02155100	Maryland College of Art & Design			
00208000	Maryland Institute College of Art			
00210900	McDaniel College			
00208600	Mount St. Mary's College			
* National Labor College				
00206500	College of Notre Dame of Maryland			
* Sans Institute				
00209200	St. John's College			
00209600	St. Mary's Seminary and University			
00210700	Stevenson University (formerly Villa Julie College)			
02127900	Sojourner-Douglass College			
02083600	TESST College of Technology			
02578400	TAI Sophia Institute			
00146200	Washington Bible College			
00210800	Washington College			
01006500	Washington Theological Union			
 Yeshiva College of the Nation's Capital 				

^{*} means no federal FICE assigned

MHEC Assigned codes

	26001100	Advanced Placement (AP) exams
	26001200	International Baccalaureate (IB) exams
	260013 00	College-Level Examination Program (CLEP)
	260019 00	Exams and certifications from other countries (e.g. General Certificate of
Education (GCE) A-level exams from the United Kingdom, Abitur from Germany, etc		
	26002100	Credit by examination at the receiving institution
	26003100	Articulation agreements with local education authorities
	260051 00	DANTES Subject Standardized Tests (DSST)
	26005200	Training experiences within the US Armed Forces
	26005300	Service in the US Armed Forces
	26006100	Police and fire training
	26007100	Excelsior College Exams (ECE)
	26008100	Corporate training
	26008200	Industry training and certification (e.g. Novell Certification, Uniform Certified
Public Accountant Examination)		
	26009100	Credit for life experience
	26009900	All other sources
	26009901	Credit from Foreign Institution